from the Cditor’s desk

THE PROMISE OF
IMMORTALITY

“Humans may live to 500 years”
proclaimed the headline, while the
authoritative expert pronounced,
“people can live from 120-150 years.
Advances in manipulating cells and
genes, as well as nanotechnology,
will push the body’s accepted
boundaries”. Indeed, “we are
knocking at the door of immortality.

b3

And herein lies the spell of
science over society — its promise
of increasing longevity, with
immortality the holy grail.

Some 30 years ago, US President
Richard M Nixon declared war on
cancer. He confidently predicted that
science would defeat this scourge in
time for the US Bicentennial! This
celebration has come and gone, and
although battles against cancer have
been won, the war is far from over.

In the new millennium, science has
a tantalising new promise — that the
human genome project will provide
the tools to conquer death. William
Haseltine, the project’s superstar, has
thrown down the gauntlet, declaring
that “death is a series of preventable
diseases.” Armed with magic bullets
from the genomic armoury, the
soldiers of science will stalk and pick
off one disease after another in the
battle for immortality. However,
there is danger in the hype.

The very denial of death and dying
will undoubtedly influence medical
thinking, feeling and doing. Daniel
Callahan, the US ethicist, argues that
the modern research imperative
[z0 vanquish death] and the clinical
imperative [to accept death as an
inevitable reality] are in conflict.
Such inherent conflict may well
cause physicians to view death as
accidental, or even as failure. More
worrying would be the undermining
of society’s imperative to ensure
humane care of the dying.

Science may well promise and
prosper. But should it promote the
promise of immortality?

Martin B Van Der Weyden

MJA Vol 179 15 September 2003

LETTERS

Long-term outcomes of middle-ear surgery
in Aboriginal children

Donna B Mak, Alastair MacKendrick, Max K Bulsara,
Sharon Weeks, Lewis Leidwinger, Harvey Coates,
Francis J Lannigan, Deborah Lehmann

Detecting people at higher risk for colorectal neoplasia
in a community-based screening program

Rosie G Scott, John T Edwards, Richard M Mendelson,
Geoffrey M Forbes

Socioeconomic disadvantage and use of general
practitioners in rural and remote Australia

Gavin Thurrell, Brian F Oldenburg, Elizabeth Harris,
Damien ] Jolley, Merel L. Kimman

The association between licit and illicit drug use
and sexuality in young Australian women
Lynne Hillier, Richard De Visser, Anne M Kavanagh, Ruth P McNair

New driving guidelines: ethical and legal uncertainties
Andrew B Black, Sam F Berkovic

Recommended therapeutic digoxin blood levels:
a cause for concern

Keith V Woollard

BoOK REVIEWS

Virtue ethics and professional roles
reviewed by Sidney Bloch

Work and mental health: an employer’s guide
reviewed by Bruce Hocking

OBITUARY

Francis Gerald Tighe
by Richard C Shiell

SNAPSHOT

Gallstone ileus diagnosed by computed tomography
Hashim Hashim, Alex Engledow, Steve Warren

IN THIS ISSUE . . .
BooKs RECEIVED

IN OTHER JOURNALS . . .

324

325

325

326

327

328

301

301

312

305

275

318

323

@ MJA RAPID ONLINE PUBLICATION: Denotes an article fast tracked for online publication.

273





