

THE PROMISE OF IMMORTALITY

"Humans may live to 500 years" proclaimed the headline, while the authoritative expert pronounced, "people can live from 120-150 years. Advances in manipulating cells and genes, as well as nanotechnology, will push the body's accepted boundaries". Indeed, "we are knocking at the door of immortality."

And herein lies the spell of science over society — its promise of increasing longevity, with immortality the holy grail.

Some 30 years ago, US President Richard M Nixon declared war on cancer. He confidently predicted that science would defeat this scourge in time for the US Bicentennial! This celebration has come and gone, and although battles against cancer have been won, the war is far from over.

In the new millennium, science has a tantalising new promise — that the human genome project will provide the tools to conquer death. William Haseltine, the project's superstar, has thrown down the gauntlet, declaring that "death is a series of preventable diseases." Armed with magic bullets from the genomic armoury, the soldiers of science will stalk and pick off one disease after another in the battle for immortality. However, there is danger in the hype.

The very denial of death and dying will undoubtedly influence medical thinking, feeling and doing. Daniel Callahan, the US ethicist, argues that the modern research imperative [to vanquish death] and the clinical imperative [to accept death as an inevitable reality] are in conflict. Such inherent conflict may well cause physicians to view death as accidental, or even as failure. More worrying would be the undermining of society's imperative to ensure humane care of the dying.

Science may well promise and prosper. But should it promote the promise of immortality?

Martin B Van Der Weyden

LETTERS

IN OTHER JOURNALS	323
BOOKS RECEIVED	318
IN THIS ISSUE	275
Gallstone ileus diagnosed by computed tomography Hashim Hashim, Alex Engledow, Steve Warren	305
SNAPSHOT	
Francis Gerald Tighe by Richard C Shiell	312
OBITUARY	
Work and mental health: an employer's guide reviewed by Bruce Hocking	301
Virtue ethics and professional roles reviewed by Sidney Bloch	301
BOOK REVIEWS	
Keith V Woollard	328
Recommended therapeutic digoxin blood levels: a cause for concern	
New driving guidelines: ethical and legal uncertainties Andrew B Black, Sam F Berkovic	327
The association between licit and illicit drug use and sexuality in young Australian women Lynne Hillier, Richard De Visser, Anne M Kavanagh, Ruth P McNair	326
Socioeconomic disadvantage and use of general practitioners in rural and remote Australia Gavin Turrell, Brian F Oldenburg, Elizabeth Harris, Damien J Jolley, Merel L Kimman	325
Detecting people at higher risk for colorectal neoplasia in a community-based screening program Rosie G Scott, John T Edwards, Richard M Mendelson, Geoffrey M Forbes	325
Long-term outcomes of middle-ear surgery in Aboriginal children Donna B Mak, Alastair MacKendrick, Max K Bulsara, Sharon Weeks, Lewis Leidwinger, Harvey Coates, Francis J Lannigan, Deborah Lehmann	324



MJA RAPID ONLINE PUBLICATION: Denotes an article fast tracked for online publication.

273

MJA Vol 179 15 September 2003